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Date: 	March 24, 2025


File: 	 032325 - 11 Turtleback Way (Formerly 11 Meadowland Way)


To:	 Committee of Adjustment 
	 City of Ottawa, 101 Centrepointe


MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 11 TURTLEBACK WAY 

Q9 Planning + Design have been retained to prepare a Planning Rationale regarding the 
minor variance application update for 11 Turtleback Way. 


A previous application was submitted and approved in 2013 to permit a reduced lot width 
of 15.76 m whereas the by-law requires 20 m lot width. The minor variance application 
proceeded alongside a severance application. The minor variance application was 
approved as tied to the plans submitted. The plans submitted proposed a two-storey 
home. Since that time, updated plans have been prepared and the applicant is now 
proposing a single-storey dwelling with revised but compliant setbacks. 


As the lot has already been established, the minor variance cannot be withdrawn. 
Regardless, it was identified after consultation with city legal staff that an updated minor 
variance application is required so that the relief reflects the new plans being proposed. 
Unless otherwise requested or deemed necessary, a full Planning Rationale is not 
anticipated to be needed. A Tree Information Report has been provided.


Minor Variance 
(a) To permit a lot width of 15.76 m whereas the zoning by-law requires 20 m (Section 156, 

Table 156A)


Site 
The subject site is a rectangular lot with a lot 
width of 15.76 m and a depth of 45.72 m for a 
total lot area of 719.87 m2. The lot is vacant 
with some boundary trees and is mostly flat. It 
is located in Ward 6 - Stittsville. 


Context 
The subject lot is located in Stittsville near the corner of Turtleback Way and Brae Crescent 
approximately 250 metres from Stittsville Main Street. The immediate context is a varied lot 
fabric with primarily single-detached homes, many of the homes on Turtleback Way are 
one-storey dwellings. The following images depict the existing context along Turtleback 
Way. 
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Figure 1: View of existing context on Turtleback Way, west side, across from site

Figure 2: View of existing context on Turtleback Way, north end, near Cordukes Street

Figure 3: View of existing context on Turtleback Way, east end, near Cordukes Street

Figure 4: View of existing context on Turtleback Way, subject site, near Brae Crescent

Subject Site
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Proposed Development  
The proposed development is to construct a single-storey dwelling as depicted in the 
following images and plans. The proposed dwelling will have a front yard setback of 6 m, 
interior yard setbacks of 1.2 m and 1.5 m with a rear yard setback of 15.24 m. 


The proposed dwelling is fully compliant with all performance standards. 
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Figure 5: Current proposed front and rear elevations. 
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Figure 6: Current proposed left and ride side elevations
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Figure 7: Current proposed Site Plan
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Policy Review 
The proposed development of a single storey dwelling in a low-density zoned 
neighbourhood in a suburban community with compliant yard setbacks is:


[  consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement 2024, 

[ compliant with the City of Ottawa Official Plan, and 

[ complies with Zoning performance standards


The lot width variance approved in 2013 was tied to the plans presented at that time. As 
the plans have changed, an updated application was identified as required. 


City of Ottawa Zoning By-law 
The subject site is zoned R1D - Residential First Density, subzone D. The subject site is 
outside the greenbelt and is not located within a mature neighbourhood, as such, 
Sections 139, 140, and 144 of the Zoning By-law are not applicable. 


Planning Act Review 
The revised plans proposing a single-storey residential dwelling continue to meet the four 
tests as set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. A review of the tests are provided 
below.


EXISTING ZONING BY-
LAW R1D

Requirement Provided Compliant (Y/N)

Minimum Lot Width 20 m 15.76 Y

Minimum Lot Area 600 m2 719.87 m2 Y

Max Building Height 11 m 5.79 m Y

Minimum Front Yard 
Setback

6 m 6 m Y

Interior Side Yard Setback 1 m 1.2 m Y

Minimum Rear Yard 
Setback 

9 m 15.24 m Y

Maximum Lot Coverage 40% 38% Y

Is the variance minor? > Yes, the variance is minor because the proposed single-
storey dwelling is able to be accommodated on the lot while 
remaining contextual appropriate for the character of the 
area and while meeting or exceed all other performance 
standards.
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Conclusion 
The proposed variance for lot width is required due to a change in proposed plans from the 
original variance application in 2013. Upon review of the plans, it is determined that the lot 
width variance continues to meet the four tests under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act and 
the proposed single-storey dwelling is contextual appropriate for the vacant lot. 


The proposal remains in consistent with the policies of the PPS, 2024, and conforms to the 
City of Ottawa Official Plan, and meets all zoning performance standards. 


It is the opinion of Q9 Planning + Design that the proposed revised Minor Variance 
Application constitutes good land use planning and meets the required tests and criteria 
set out in the Planning Act. 


 Yours truly,


  

Christine McCuaig, RPP MCIP M.Pl 

Principal Senior Planner + Project Manager

 

Does the variance meet the intent 
and purpose of the Official Plan > Yes. The variance enables the construction of a residential 

dwelling on a vacant lot in a developed area in a manner 
consistent with the character supporting appropriate 
suburban growth. 

Does the variance meet the intent 
and purpose of the Zoning By-
law?

> Yes, the proposed lot width is appropriate for the proposed 
single-storey dwelling as it is able to be accommodated on 
the resulting lot width without exceeding the maximum lot 
coverage and while meeting all yard setbacks. 

Is the variance desirable for the 
appropriate use of the land? > Yes, the proposed single-storey dwelling is desirable for the 

appropriate use of the lot. The lot is zoned for low-density 
residential uses in a suburban setting. The single-storey 
dwelling is fully compatible and appropriate for the subject 
lot within the applicable context. 
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APPENDIX A 

Committee of Adjustment Decision, October 25, 2013 
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APPENDIX B 

Deposited Survey, November 2013 
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APPENDIX C 

Original Plans, stamped September 11, 2013 
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